
 
 

(KE-5) 
 

Confidential                                             NIT  1 

 

Notice Inviting Tender 

 

 

Delhi Metro Rail Corporation Ltd. (DMRC) invites Sealed Open tenders for the 

Work-   KE-5 
 

1. The tender documents describing the nature, Scope of the Work and Terms 

and Conditions for the Work are available for Purchase. 

 

2.  Name of work:   

   

SHIFTING/RAISING/CONVERTING   OF EHT LINES CROSSING THE KOCHI 
METRO ROUTE INTO UNDERGROUND CABLES FOR MAINTAINING 
STATUTORY CLEARANCE.  PACKAGE-5FOR CROSSING LOCATION NEAR 
CHAINAGE 5282, 5492, 5605 AND 8006 - CONTRACT NO: KE-5  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
3. Key details: 

 

Approximate cost of work Rs. 1.70 Crores approx. (Rupees One 

Crore Seventy Lakhs only). 

Tender Security amount Rs. 1,70,000/- (Rupees  One Lakh 

Seventy Thousand  only) 

Cost of Tender form 

(Non-refundable) 
Rs.5,250/- (Rs. Five  Thousand Two 

Hundred and fifty  Only) (inclusive of 

5% VAT) 

Completion period of the Work 150 days 

Tender documents on sale From17.07.2013 to 23.07.2013 

(between 09.30 hrs to 17:00 Hrs) on 

working days 

Last date of Seeking Clarification 26-07-2013 

Pre-bid Meeting 30-07-2013 at 10:00 Hrs. 

Last date of issuing addendum 01-08-2013 

Date & time of Submission of 

Tender 

07-08-2013 (Up to 15:00 Hrs.) 

Date & time of opening of 

Tender 

07-08-2013 at 15:05 Hrs 

Authority and place for 

purchase of tender documents, 

seeking clarifications and 

submission of completed tender 

documents 

Project Director 

Delhi Metro Rail Corporation Ltd, 

2nd Floor, GCDA Complex, Eastern 

Entry Tower, Ernakulam South Railway 

Station, Ernakulam, 682016 

 

3.1. Tender documents can be obtained from the office of Project Director, 

Delhi Metro Rail Corporation Ltd, 2nd Floor, Eastern Entry Tower, Ernakulam 

South Railway Station  on payment of Rs.5,250/- in the form of Bankers 

Cheque/DD drawn on any Nationalized/Scheduled /Commercial Bank in 

India, in favour of “Delhi Metro Rail Corporation Limited”, payable at 

“Kochi”. The tender documents may also be downloaded from DMRC’s 



 
 

(KE-5) 
 

Confidential                                             NIT  2 

 

web site www.delhimetrorail.com.  In that case, the cost of tender 

document is to be deposited by the tenderer along with the submission of 

the Technical Package of the tender in separate envelop marking “COST 

OF TENDER DOCUMENT”.  Tenders not accompanied by the cost of tender 

documents shall be liable for rejection. 
  

4. General: 

 

4.1. Delhi Metro Rail Corporation (DMRC) Ltd. will prequalify the bidders on the 

basis of suitable technical and financial criteria based on details furnished 

by Tenderers in their technical package. The short listed bidders in 

technical Package only are considered for opening of financial package 

by Delhi Metro Rail Corporation (DMRC) Ltd. 

 

 

5. Scope of Work: 

 

5.1. The scope of work under this Contract shall include the Supply, laying, 

erection, shifting, modification, testing & commissioning of EHT lines 

including:- 

  

- Supply, erection of 66 KV/110 KV/220KV Tower including foundation. 

- Stringing of conductors for 66/110 KV lines 

-     Earthing  

- Piling and concreting works for foundations and other structures. 

- And other associated works. 

 

 Scope of work shall also include the Followings. 

 

- Dismantling of 66 KV/110 KV DC/ OH Transmission line including towers, 

Conductors, insulators and all other hardware fittings. 

- Shifting of 66 KV/110 KV DC tower lines which are passing along Kochi 

Metro Depot Yard at Muttom, Aluva.  

- Erection of 66 KV/110 KV/220KV tower including foundation and 

extensions. 

- Obtaining the Clearance of Electrical Inspector of Kerala, Govt. PTCC 

Clearance, and other clearances as required and submit the same to 

this office. 

- Road Cutting permission, traffic diversion permission and all similar 

permissions if required.  

- De-mobilization, clearing of all temporary works after completion of 

work.  

- Any other item of work as may be required to be carried out for 

completing the work under this Contract in all respects in accordance 

with the provisions of the Contract and/or to ensure the safety of 

installation during and after execution.  

- Handing over the Commissioned system to the concerned agency and 

submission of receipt of the same to this office. 

- Transporting and stacking of dismantled materials at the stacking place 

as per directions of officers of DMRC/KSEB / Handing over of the 

dismantled materials to the agency concerned (i.e. KSEB) and 

submission of receipt of the same to this office. 

http://www.delhimetrorail.com/


 
 

(KE-5) 
 

Confidential                                             NIT  3 

 

 

 

 

 

6. Works: 

 

6.1. The contractor shall be required and  responsible to have a close interface 

with the BSNL, VSNL, KSEB, Electrical Inspector of Kerala, other cable 

operators, Civil Contractors, NHAI, PWD, Kochi Corporation, Aluva and 

Kalamassery Municipalities, Choornikkara Panchayath, Gas companies, 

traffic department and Other Local authorities concerned at his own cost 

in obtaining clearances, certificates etc. as required for the execution and 

completion of the work in time. 

 

7. Pre Qualification Requirements: 

 

7.1. Work Experience : 

  

7.1.1. The Tenderer should have completed single similar works (i.e. construction 

of EHT lines and towers of a total value of  Rs 1.36crore (Rs. One Crore Thirty 

Six  Lakhs only) or Two similar works costing not less than the amount of  Rs. 

85Lakhs (Rs. Eighty Five Lakhs) each or Three similar works costing not less 

than the amount of  Rs. 68 Lakhs (Rs. Sixty Eight lakhs) each,  during the last 

five years.  

 

7.1.2. To comply with the requirements under Clause 7.1.1, the tenderer should 

submit copy / copies of work experience certificates for having completed 

similar works within the last 5 (five) financial years from Central / State / 

PSUs or reputed private organisations.  These certificates should be 

attested. For works done for private organisations the tenderer should also 

enclose the copy of the agreement, Bill of Quantities, TDS certificates and 

details of payment received duly certified by Chartered Accountant. 

Experience certificates issued by private individuals shall not be admitted. 

 

7.1.3. The tenderer must have qualified and experienced technical staff 

(Diploma/Degree in Electrical Engg.) on the roll of the firm. The supporting 

document in this regard must be enclosed along with the tender. 

 

7.1.4. The tenderer must have registration under EPF/ESI and labour contract 

license.  Attested copies of the certificate should be enclosed. 

 

7.1.5. The tenderer must have Registration under Kerala VAT Act.  Attested 

copies of the certificate should be attached. 

 

7.1.6. The Tenderer should not be blacklisted by any Govt. organization.  

Tenderer should submit declaration to this effect. 

 

7.1.7. The bidders should carefully furnish information sought vide pre 

qualification details of Form of Tender annexure ‘A’,’B’ and ‘C’. 

 
 

  



 
 

(KE-5) 
 

Confidential                                             NIT  4 

 

7.2. Financial Standing:  

 

The Tenderers will be qualified only if they have minimum financial 

capabilities as detailed below: 

 

7.2.1. Profitability:  

 

Profit before tax should be Positive in at least 2 (Two) years out of the last 

five financial years, duly certified by C.A.  In case of JV /Consortium, the 

profit before tax of the lead member of the JV /Consortium will be 

considered. The profitability of only lead member shall be evaluated. 

 

7.2.2. Financial data for the last 5 years has to be submitted by bidders along 

with the audited balance sheets. In case audited Balance Sheet of the last 

financial Year i.e. 2012-13 is not made available by the bidder, he has to 

submit an affidavit certifying that the Balance Sheet for the financial year 

2012-13 has actually not been audited so far along with statutory auditor’s 

certificate in this regard.  In such a case, the financial data of previous 4 

years i.e. 2008-09, 2009-10, 2010-11, 2011-12 will be taken into consideration 

for evaluation. 

 

7.2.3. If audited balance sheet of any other year than the last financial year 

(2012-13) is not submitted, the application will be considered as Non-

responsive. 

 

7.2.4. For completed works, value of work done shall be updated to 31-03-2013 

price level assuming 5% inflation for Indian Rupee every year 

(compounded annually). 

 

7.3 Financial Criteria:  

7.3.1 The tenderer should have a financial turnover by contract receipts during 

the last three financial years, which should be 150% of the advertised 

tender value, ie. Rs.2.55 Cr. The copies of Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss 

account showing the details should be submitted duly certified by 

Chartered Accountant. 

 

8.  Tender Documents comprise of: 

 

o Notice of Invitation of Tenders 

o Instructions to Tenderers 

o General Conditions of Contract 

o Special Conditions of Contract 

o Technical Specifications    

o Form of Tender  

o Conditions of Contract on safety, Health & Environment (SHE) Ver 1.2 

o Bill of Quantities. 

 

9. The Tenderers may obtain further information, if any, in respect of these 

tender documents from the office of The Project Director, Delhi Metro Rail 

corporation Ltd, 2nd Floor, Eastern Entry Tower, Ernakulam South Railway 

Station, Ernakulam, 682016 on all working days. 

 



 
 

(KE-5) 
 

Confidential                                             NIT  5 

 

10. Delayed tenders (received after due time of submission of bid, but before 

opening) or Late tender (received after opening of the tender) shall not be 

considered under any circumstances. 

 

 

 

11. Tenders shall be valid for a period of 120 days from the date of submission 

of Tenders and shall be accompanied with a tender security as per clause 

19 of Instructions to Tenderer.  

 

12. DMRC reserves the right to accept or reject any or all proposals without 

assigning any reasons, No tenderer shall have any cause of action or claim 

against the DMRC for rejection of his proposal. 

 

 

 

 

Project Director, 

 Delhi Metro Rail Corporation Ltd. 

 

 

 


